

GAHC010207932021



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/6877/2021

JAGINDAR BORO @ JAGINDAR BORO
S/O- LATE RAHIT CH. BARO, R/O- VILL.- KALJAR, P.O. KALJAR, P.S.
BARAMA, DIST.- BAKSA, BTR, ASSAM (THE THEN NALBARI), PIN- 781346.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 7 ORS
REP. BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM,
EDUCATION DEPARTMENT, DISPUR, GUWAHATI-06.

2:THE DIRECTOR OF ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
ASSAM
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI-781019.

3:THE ACCOUNTANT GENERAL (A AND E)
ASSAM
MAIDAMGAON
BELTOLA
GUWAHATI-781029.

4:THE DIRECTOR OF EDUCATION

BODOLAND TERRITORIAL COUNCIL
KOKRAJHAR
PIN- 783370.

5:THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY BTC/BTR
BODOFA NWGWR
KOKRAJHAR
PIN- 783370.

6:THE CHIEF SECRETARY BTC/BTR
BODOFA NWGWR
KOKRAJHAR
PIN- 783370.

7:THE DISTRICT ELEMENTARY EDUCATION OFFICER
BAKSA
MUSHALPUR
DIST.- BAKSA
PIN- 781343.

8:THE BLOCK ELEMENTARY EDUCATION OFFICER
TIHU
BARAMA
DIST.- BAKSA
PIN- 781346

Advocate for the Petitioner : MD B ISLAM

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, ELEM. EDU

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE KALYAN RAI SURANA

ORDER

Date : --17.12.2021.

Heard Mr. B. Islam, learned counsel for the petitioner. Also heard Mr. P.K. Borah, learned Standing Counsel, Elementary Education Department, appearing for respondent Nos. 1 & , Mr. S.K. Medhi, learned Standing Counsel, appearing for respondent No. 3 and Ms. R.B. Borah, learned Standing Counsel appearing for respondent Nos. 4 to 8.

Issue notice returnable on 04.02.2022.

Petitioner shall furnish requisite extra copies of the petition to respondents during the course of the day.

Pendency of the writ petition shall not be a bar for the respondent authority concerned to release the salary and allowances of the petitioner for the period of regularisation.

List on 04.02.2022.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant